TREATY WITH THE KANSA INDIANS, 1862.

in the then Territory, but now State, of Kansas, on the fifth day of Scioner on the part of the War. sioner on the part of the United States, and the chiefs and head-men representing the Kansas tribe of Indians, and authorized by said tribe for that purpose; which treaty, after having been submitted to the Senate of the United States for its constitutional action thereon, was duly accepted, ratified, and confirmed by the President of the United States, on the seventeenth day of November, A. D. 1860, with an amendment to the fourth article thereof, which amendment, first proposed and made by the Senate on the twenty-seventh day of June, A. D. 1860, was afterwards agreed to and ratified by the aforesaid chiefs and head-men of the Kansas tribe of Indians on the fourth day of October of the same year:

Now, therefore, it is further agreed and concluded on this thirteenth day of March, A. D. 1862, by and between H. W. Farnsworth, a commissioner on the part of the United States, and the said Kansas tribe of Indians, by their authorized representatives, the chiefs and head-

men thereof, to wit:

further amended so as to provide that a fair and reasonable value of improvements by certain settlers to be the improvements made by persons who settled on the diminished difficates of indebted reserve of said Kansas Indians between the second day of December,

A. D. 1856, and the fifth day of October. A. D. 1859 shall be care. tained by the Secretary of the Interior, and certificates of indebtedness by said tribe shall be issued by him to each of such persons for an amount equal to the appraisement of his or her improvements, as aforesaid, not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of fifteen thousand dollars; and that like certificates shall be issued to the class of persons who settled on said diminished reservation prior to the second day of December, A. D. 1856, for the amounts of the respective claims as provided for and ascertained under the provisions of the amendment of said treaty, not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of fourteen thousand four hundred and twenty-one dollars; and that like certificates be issued to the owners of the same for the amounts of claims which have been examined and approved by the agent and superintendent, and revised and confirmed by the Secretary of the Interior, under the provisions of the 5th article of said treaty, not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of thirty-six thousand three hundred and ninetyfour dollars and forty-seven cents, and that all such certificates shall be receivable as cash, to the amount for which they may be issued, in payment for lands purchased or entered on that part of the first assigned reservation outside of said diminished reservation.

ARTICLE 2. The Kansas tribe of Indians, being desirous of making to Thomas S. Huffa-a suitable expression of the obligations the said tribe are under to ker. Thomas S. Huffaker, for the many services rendered by said Huffaker as missionary, teacher, and friendly counsellor of said tribe of Indians, hereby authorize and request the Secretary of the Interior to convey to the said Thomas S. Huffaker the half-section of land on which he has resided and improved and cultivated since the year A. D. 1851, it being the south half of section eleven, (11,) in township numbered sixteen (16) south, range numbered eight (8) east, of the sixth principal meridian, Kansas, on the payment by said Huffaker of the appraised value of said lands, at a rate not less than one dollar and seventy-five

cents per acre.

In testimony whereof, the said H. W. Farnsworth, commissioner, as aforesaid, and the said chiefs and headmen of the Kansas tribe of Indians, have hereunto set their hands and seals, at the Kansas agency, in

Mar. 13, 1862.

Former treaty.

Contracting parties.

the State of Kansas, on the said thirteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two.

In presence of—

T. S. Huffaker. A. G. Barnett.

Edward Wolcott.

A. N. Blocklidge.

Joseph James, his x mark.

H. W. Farnsworth. SEAL.

		L.	_
Ish-tah-les-ice, his x mark.	[SEAL.]	Wah-pah-gah, his x mark.	SEAL.
No-pa-wy, his x mark.	[SEAL.]	Wah-ti-in-gah, his x mark.	SEAL.
Ne-hu-gah-in-ka, his x mark.	SEAL.	Pah-hah-nah-gah-le, his x mark.	SEAL.
Kah-he-ga-wah-ti-in-ga, his x		Shun-gah-wah-sa, his x mark.	SEAL.
mark.	[SEAL.]	Ke-wah-les-is, his x mark.	SEAL.
Wak-shun-ge-a, his x mark.	SEAL.	Ke-ah-hah-wa-cu, his x mark.	SEAL.
Alle-gah-wah-ho, his x mark.	SEAL.	Kah-he-gah-she, his x mark.	SEAL.
Cah-ke-ges-cha, his x mark.	[SEAL.]	O-me-sia, his x mark.	SEAL.
E. B. Sun-gah, his x mark.	SEAL.	Wy-e-lah-in-gah, his x mark.	SEAL.
Ke-bah-lah-he, his x mark.	SEAL.	Les-ya, his x mark.	SEAL.
Wah-hah-nah-sha, his x mark.	SEAL.	Ke-hah-ga-cha-wah-go, his x	
Kah-he-gah-wah-chehhe, his x		mark.	SEAL.
mark.	[SEAL.]	Wah-ho-bec-ca, his x mark.	SEAL.

Whereas, the amendments of the Senate having been fully interpreted and explained to us, the undersigned, chiefs and headmen of the Kansas tribe of Indians, we do hereby agree to and ratify the same.

Done at Kansas agency, this twenty-sixth day of February, A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Signed in the presence of—

H. W. Farnsworth, United States Indian agent. Joseph James, United States interpreter, his x mark. Joseph Dunlap, witness to signature of interpreter. Christopher Mooney. Thomas C. Hill.

TREATY WITH THE OTTAWA OF BLANCHARD'S FORK AND ROCHE DE BŒUF, 1862.

June 24, 1862.

12 Stats., 1237. Ratified July 16, Proclaimed July 28, Articles of agreement and convention, made and concluded at Washington City, on the twenty-fourth day of June, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, by and between William P. Dole, commissioner, on the part of the United States, and the following-named chief and councilment of the Ottawa Indians of the united Grants of Blanchard's Fork and of Roche de Bauf, now in Franklin County, Kansas, viz: Pem-ach-wing, chief; John T. Jones, William Hurr, and James Wind, councilmen, they being thereto duly authorized by said tribe.

Certain Ottawa Indians to become citizens of the United bands of Blanchard's Fork and of Roche de Bœuf, having become sufficiently advanced in states in five years.

Civilization, and being desirous of becoming citizens of the United civilization, and being desirous of becoming citizens of the United States, it is hereby agreed and stipulated that their organization, and their relations with the United States as an Indian tribe shall be dis-